

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

**NO. 21-0215**

**RITA MCNEAL and CLIFF MCNEAL  
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS**

**V.**

**WAPELLO COUNTY, WAPELLO COUNTY BOARD OF  
SUPERVISORS  
DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR WAPELLO COUNTY, IOWA  
HONORABLE JUDGE SHAWN SHOWERS  
WAPELLO COUNTY CASE NUMBER LALA106019**

---

**DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF**

---

**Hugh J. Cain  
Brent L. Hinders  
Eric M. Updegraff  
Daniel J. Johnston**

**Hopkins & Huebner, P.C.  
2700 Grand Avenue, Suite 111  
Des Moines, IA 50312  
Telephone: (515) 244-0111  
Fax: (515) 244-8935  
Emails: [hcain@hhlawpc.com](mailto:hcain@hhlawpc.com)  
[bhinders@hhlawpc.com](mailto:bhinders@hhlawpc.com)  
[eupdegraff@hhlawpc.com](mailto:eupdegraff@hhlawpc.com)  
[djohnston@hhlawpc.com](mailto:djohnston@hhlawpc.com)**

**ATTORNEYS FOR  
DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....2**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3**

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....5**

**ROUTING STATEMENT .....7**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7**

**A. Nature of the Case.....7**

**B. Course of Proceedings .....7**

**FACTS .....8**

**ARGUMENT..... 11**

**I. THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THE PARTIES’ AGREEMENT BARRED PLAINTIFF’S LAWSUIT AND CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT. .... 11**

**A. The Parties’ Settlement Agreement Prohibits Plaintiffs’ Breach of Contract Claim. .... 14**

**B. No Genuine Issue of Material Fact Exists Regarding Whether the Vehicles were Derelict. .... 15**

**CONCLUSION ..... 27**

**STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 28**

**CERTIFICATE OF COST ..... 29**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 30**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 30**

**CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 30**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE(S):</u>
<i>Alta Vista Properties, LLC v. Mauer Vision Center, PC</i> , 855 N.W.2d 722 (Iowa 2014).....	23, 24
<i>Am. Tower, L.P. v. Local TV Iowa, L.L.C.</i> , 809 N.W.2d 546 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011). ....	23
<i>Bagelmann v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 823 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 2012).....	24
<i>Fausel v. JRJ Enters., Inc.</i> , 603 N.W.2d 612 (Iowa 1999).....	12, 13
<i>Fouts ex rel. Jensen v. Mason</i> , 592 N.W.2d 33 (Iowa 1999).....	11
<i>Hamilton v. Wosepka</i> , 154 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 1967).....	12
<i>Huber v. Hovey</i> , 501 N.W.2d 53 (Iowa 1993).....	12
<i>Iowa Fuel &amp; Minerals, Inc. v. Iowa State Bd. of Regents</i> , 471 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1991).....	16, 20, 23
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	22
<i>Midwest Management Corp. v. Stephens</i> , 291 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 1980).....	23
<i>Montgomery Properties Corp. v. Economy Forms Corp.</i> , 305 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 1981).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Mulger v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	22
<i>Peak v. Adams</i> , 799 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2011).....	17, 18
<i>Phillips v. Covenant Clinic</i> , 625 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2001).....	11
<i>Pillsbury Co., Inc. v. Wells Dairy, Inc.</i> , 752 N.W.2d 430 (Iowa 2008).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Stevens v. Iowa Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 728 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2007).....	11
<i>Waechter v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 454 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 1990).....	18, 20
 <b><u>STATUTES:</u></b> 	
Iowa Code § 331.384.....	9, 16, 21
Iowa Code § 331.384(2).....	15, 24, 25
Iowa Code § 331.384(4).....	25
Iowa Code § 657.1(1).....	21
Iowa Code § 657.2.....	21

**ORDINANCES:**

Wapello County, Iowa, Code of Ordinances § 40.05(53).....	26
Wapello County, Iowa, Code of Ordinances § 40.05(75).....	21

**RULES:**

Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.981(3).....	11
--	----

**TEXTS AND TREATISES:**

30 Am.Jur.2d Evidence § 1016 (1967).....	19
